

No. 18-___

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FRESNO COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS,
Petitioner,

v.

AILEEN RIZO,
Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Benjamin M. Flowers
JONES DAY
325 John H. McConnell
Blvd., Suite 600
Columbus, OH 43215

Elizabeth B. McRee
JONES DAY
77 West Wacker
Chicago, IL 60601

Shay Dvoretzky
Counsel of Record
Jeffrey R. Johnson
Cormac A. Early
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
Tel.: (202) 879-3939
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Petitioner Fresno County
Superintendent of Schools*

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

(continued from front cover)

Michael G. Woods
Timothy J. Buchanan
MCCORMICK, BARSTOW,
SHEPPARD, WAYTE &
CARRUTH LLP
7647 North Fresno Street
Fresno, CA 93720

*Counsel for Petitioner
Fresno County
Superintendent of
Schools*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. THIS COURT SHOULD DECIDE WHETHER EMPLOYERS MAY CONSIDER PRIOR SALARY	10
A. The circuits diverge on whether prior pay is a “factor other than sex.”	10
B. This case is a good vehicle for resolv- ing this important question.....	15
C. Prior Salary Is a “Factor Other Than Sex” under the Equal Pay Act.....	19
1. Prior salary is a factor other than sex.....	19
2. Arguments to the contrary are not persuasive	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. THIS COURT COULD ALSO CLARIFY THE ADDITIONAL QUESTION WHETHER DECEASED JUDGES CAN DECIDE CASES.....	28
A. The Ninth Circuit’s practice is impermissible.....	29
B. Courts take inconsistent approaches to counting the votes of deceased judges.....	30
C. The Court can consider this issue while simultaneously resolving the first question presented.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	33
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Ninth Circuit (en banc) (April 9, 2018).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the Ninth Circuit (April 27, 2017).....	52a
APPENDIX C: Opinion of the Eastern District of California (Dec. 18, 2015)	63a
APPENDIX D: Order of the Ninth Circuit Granting Rehearing en banc (April 9, 2018).....	94a
APPENDIX E: Statutory Provisions (excerpts of 29 U.S.C. § 206).....	95a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aldrich v. Randolph Cent. School Dist.</i> , 963 F.2d 520 (2d Cir. 1992)	10, 11, 27, 28
<i>Altera Corp. & Subsidiaries v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , — F.3d —, 2018 WL 3542989 (9th Cir. July 24, 2018)	32
<i>Altera Corp. & subsidiaries v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , — F.3d —, 2018 WL 3734216 (9th Cir. Aug. 7, 2018)	32
<i>Beck-Wilson v. Principi</i> , 441 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2006)	11, 27, 28
<i>Benner v. Porter</i> , 9 How. (50 U.S.) 235 (1850)	30
<i>Caudle v. Bristow Optical Co.</i> , 224 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2000)	31
<i>Christie v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , 489 F. App’x 581 (3d Cir. 2012)	31
<i>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</i> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974)	1
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	33
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	20
<i>Hernandez v. Chappell</i> , 878 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2017).....	32
<i>Irby v. Bittick</i> , 44 F.3d 949 (11th Cir. 1995).....	11, 12
<i>J.W. Frellsen & Co. v. Crandell</i> , 217 U.S. 71 (1910).....	30, 31
<i>Kouba v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 691 F.2d 873 (9th Cir. 1982).....	6, 7
<i>Lauderdale v. Ill. Dep't of Hum. Servs.</i> , 876 F.3d 904 (7th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007).....	22
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. Mathews</i> , 571 F.2d 1273 (4th Cir. 1978).....	31
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	30
<i>Riser v. QEP Energy</i> , 776 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2015).....	11, 12
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	25, 26
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Smith v. Pennywell</i> , — F. App’x —, 2018 WL 3454412 (9th Cir. July 18, 2018).....	32
<i>Taylor v. White</i> , 321 F.3d 710 (8th Cir. 2003).....	13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Am.-Foreign Steamship Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 685 (1960).....	29, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Shaw</i> , 885 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2018).....	32
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 159 F.3d 1132 (8th Cir. 1998).....	31
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	20
<i>Washington Cty. v. Gunther</i> , 452 U.S. 161 (1981).....	1, 21, 22, 23
<i>Wernsing v. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , <i>State of Illinois</i> , 427 F.3d 466 (7th Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wisconsin Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018).....	26
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1.....	30
28 U.S.C. § 46	3, 29
28 U.S.C. § 1254	2, 33
28 U.S.C. § 1292	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1331	32
29 U.S.C. § 206	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	1, 6, 20
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
House Comm. on Equal Pay Act of 1963, H.R.Rep. No. 88-309 (1963)	26
Roy Maurer, Soc’y for Hum. Res. Mgmt., <i>Employers Split on Asking About</i> <i>Salary History</i> (April 2, 2018)	17
NPR, <i>More Employers Avoid Legal</i> <i>Minefield by Not Asking About Pay</i> <i>History</i> (May 3, 2018).....	19
Noam Scheiber, <i>If a Law Bars Asking Your Past</i> <i>Salary, Does It Help or Hurt?</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 16, 2018)	17
